

No. 20-1199

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United  
States**

---

STUDENTS FOR FAIR ADMISSIONS, INC.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

PRESIDENT AND FELLOWS OF HARVARD COLLEGE,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to  
The United States Court of Appeals  
for the First Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT**

---

RUBIN DANBERG BIGGS  
CLAIRE HUNGAR  
*127 Wall Street  
New Haven, CT 06511  
Phone Number*

*Counsel for Respondent*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED.....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	1
A. Factual background.....	2
B. Procedural background .....	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	8
ARGUMENT .....	11
I. Stare Decisis factors necessitate reaffirming <i>Grutter</i> .....	11
A. <i>Grutter</i> was correctly decided and reasoned.....	12
1. The <i>Grutter</i> Court properly applied pre- existing principles of academic freedom.....	13
2. <i>Grutter</i> 's diversity rationale was in line with the Court's precedents.....	15
3. As an original matter, <i>Grutter</i> is consistent with the original understanding of the Fourteenth Amendment.....	18
B. <i>Grutter</i> positively impacts the real-world and informs judicial decision-making.....	20
1. Diversity improves real-world outcomes.....	20
2. <i>Grutter</i> continues to inform judicial opinions.....	23
3. <i>Grutter</i> created a workable standard for evaluating affirmative action policies.....	25
C. Significant reliance interests necessitate reaffirming <i>Grutter</i> .....	28

II.	Harvard’s use of race-conscious admissions is lawful under <i>Grutter</i> and <i>Fisher</i> .....	30
A.	Harvard has a compelling interest in student body diversity.....	32
1.	Harvard has identified “concrete and precise” goals flowing from student body diversity.....	33
2.	Harvard’s admissions policy pursues student body diversity with reference to a multitude of identities and experiences, only one of which is race.....	36
B.	Harvard’s consideration of race in admissions is narrowly tailored to achieve its specific goals flowing from student body diversity.....	37
1.	Harvard engages in flexible, individualized consideration of applicants using race as one plus factor. ....	40
2.	Harvard exhaustively considered race-neutral alternatives and carried its burden to show that none are workable. ....	41
3.	Harvard satisfies the requirement that race-conscious admissions be time-limited by periodically reviewing its admissions policy. ....	45
4.	Harvard’s admissions policy does not unduly burden non-underrepresented minority applicants.....	46
III.	Harvard’s admissions policy does not discriminate against, penalize, or unduly burden Asian American applicants.....	47
A.	SFFA’s claim of intentional discrimination against Asian Americans should be analyzed as a race-neutral policy under <i>Arlington Heights</i> .....	48

B. If SFFA’s claim is not reviewed as a challenge to a facially neutral policy, Harvard’s admissions policy still survives strict scrutiny under <i>Grutter and Fisher</i> . .....	50
C. Under either standard, Harvard’s admissions policy does not violate Title VI. ....	52
1. The District Court’s conclusion that statistical evidence does not show that Asian American applicants are disparately impacted by Harvard’s admissions policy was not clearly erroneous. ....	52
2. The District Court’s conclusion that there is minimal evidence of discriminatory intent by Harvard’s admissions office was not clearly erroneous. ....	54
CONCLUSION .....	57

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	31
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997).....	12
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	30, 47
<i>Allen v. Cooper</i> , 140 S.Ct. 994 (2020) .....	12
<i>Anderson v. Bessemer City</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985).....	32, 48
<i>Arizona v. Rumsey</i> , 467 U.S. 203 (1984).....	12
<i>Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Wis. Sys. v. Southworth</i> , 529 U.S. 217 (2000).....	15
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	17, 36
<i>Cavalier ex rel Cavalier v. Caddo Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , 403 F.3d 246 (5th Cir. 2005) .....	27
<i>Christa McAuliffe Intermediate Sch. PTO, Inc. v. de Blasio</i> , 364 F.Supp.3d 254 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....	24
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	11
<i>City of Richmond v. J. A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989).....	27, 31, 57
<i>Cooper v. Harris</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1455 (2017).....	56
<i>Curators of the Univ. of Mo. v. Horowitz</i> , 435 U.S. 78 (1978) .....	14
<i>Finch v. City of Indianapolis</i> , 886 F.Supp.2d 945 (S.D. Ind. 2012).....	24
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Tex. at Austin [Fisher I]</i> , 570 U.S. 297 (2013).....	31, 32, 33, 41

<i>Gomillion v. Lightfoot</i> , 364 U.S. 339 (1960),.....	55
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003).....	27, 40, 41
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	passim
<i>Johnson v. Transportation Agency</i> , 480 U.S. 616 (1987).....	26, 38
<i>June Med. Servs. L.L.C. v. Russo</i> , 140 S.Ct. 2103 (2020).....	31, 32
<i>Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967).....	14
<i>Kohlbeck v. City of Omaha</i> , 447 F. 3d 552 (8th Cir. 2006) .....	27
<i>McLaurin v. Okla. State Regents for Higher Educ.</i> , 339 U.S. 637(1950).....	16, 17
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Schs. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007).....	passim
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009).....	12, 28
<i>Petit v. City of Chicago</i> , 352 F.3d 1111 (7th Cir. 2003).....	24
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	12, 20, 25
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982).....	36
<i>Providence v. AbbVie, Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 6049139 (S.D.N.Y.) .....	25
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S.Ct. 1390 (2020).....	12, 13, 20, 23
<i>Regents of the Univ. of Mich. v. Ewing</i> , 474 U.S. 214, (1985).....	14
<i>Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978).....	14, 39, 47

<i>Schuette v. Coalition to Defend Affirmative Action,</i> 572 U.S. 291, (2014).....	24
<i>SFFA v. President &amp; Fellows of Harvard Coll.,</i> 261 F. Supp. 3d 99 (D. Mass. 2017) .....	7
<i>SFFA v. Presidents &amp; Fellows of Harvard Coll.,</i> 980 F.3d 157 (1st Cir. 2020).....	passim
<i>SFFA v. Presidents &amp; Fellows of Harvard Coll.,</i> 397 F. Supp. 3d 126 (D. Mass. 2019). .....	passim
<i>Sheet Metal Workers v. EEOC,</i> 478 U.S. 421 (1986).....	38
<i>Smith v. Univ. of Washington,</i> 392 F.3d 367 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	27
<i>South Carolina v. United States,</i> 199 U.S. 437(1905).....	18
<i>Strauder v West Virginia,</i> 100 U.S. 303 (1880).....	19
<i>Sweatt v. Painter,</i> 339 U.S. 629 (1950).....	16, 17, 35
<i>Sweezy v. New Hampshire,</i> 354 U.S. 234 (1957).....	14
<i>United States v. Paradise,</i> 480 U.S. 149 (1987).....	25, 26
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.,</i> 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	47, 50, 55
<i>W. States Paving Co. v. Wash. State Dept. of Transp.,</i> 407 F. 3d 983 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	27
<i>Washington v. Davis,</i> 426 U.S. 229, (1976).....	47
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins,</i> 118 U.S. 356 (1886).....	55

**Other Authorities**

1 W. Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1765) .....	11
Alexander Hamilton, <i>The Federalist No. 78</i> (Bantam Books 1982) .....	11
Andre Douglas Pond Cummings, <i>Grutter v. Bollinger, Clarence Thomas, Affirmative Action and the Treachery of Originalism: The Sun Don't Shine Here in This Part of Town</i> , 21 Harv. Blackletter L.J. 1 (2005) .....	18
Ann Mallatt Killenbeck, <i>Bakke, with Teeth: The Implications of Grutter v. Bollinger in an Outcomes-Based World</i> , 36 J.C. & U.L. 1 (2009) .....	28
Cynthia Estlund, <i>Taking Grutter to Work</i> , 7 Greenbag 215 (2004) .....	21
Elizabeth S. Anderson, <i>Integration, Affirmative Action, and Strict Scrutiny</i> , 77 N.Y. Univ. L. Rev. 1195 (2002) .....	22
Eric Schnapper, <i>Affirmative Action and the Legislative History of the Fourteenth Amendment</i> , 71 Va. L. Rev. 753 (1985); .....	19
Gary Orfield, <i>Introduction to Diversity Challenged: Evidence On The Impact Of Affirmative Action 1</i> (Gary Orfield & Michal Kurlaender, eds., 2001) .....	21
James G. Wilson, <i>Taking Stare Decisis Seriously: A Cautionary Tale for a Progressive Supreme Court</i> , 10 J. JuRis. 327 (2011) .....	15
Jesse Rothstein & Albert H. Yoon, <i>Affirmative Action in Law School Admissions: What do Racial Preferences Do?</i> , 75 U. Chi. L. Rev. 649 (2008) .....	29
Joel K. Goldstein, <i>Beyond Bakke: Grutter-Gratz and the Promise of Brown</i> , 48 St. Louis U. L.J. 899 (2004) .....	25

John Hart Ely, <i>The Constitutionality of Reverse Racial Discrimination</i> , 41 U. Chi. L. Rev. 723 (1974).....	19
Julie J. Park, <i>When Diversity Drops: Race, Religion, and Affirmative Action in Higher Education</i> 15 (2013).....	22
Meera E. Deo, <i>Affirmative Action Assumptions</i> , 52 U.C. Davis L. Rev. 2407(2019).....	21
Miranda Massie, <i>Litigators and Communities Working Together: Grutter v. Bollinger and the New Civil Rights Movement</i> , 6 Afr.-Am. L. & Pol’y Rep. 236 (2004).....	29
Nathan Glazer, <i>We are All Multiculturalists Now</i> 151-51 (1997) .....	29, 30
Neal Kumer Katyal, <i>The Promise and Precondition of Educational Autonomy</i> , 31 Hastings Const. L.Q. 557 (2003).....	15
Nisha C. Gottfredson et al., <i>The Effects of Educational Diversity in a National Sample of Law Students: Fitting Multilevel Latent Variable Models in Data with Categorical Indicators</i> , 44 Multivariate Behav. Res. 305 (2009).....	23
Peter Hinrichs, <i>The Effects of Affirmative Action Bans on College Enrollment, Educational Attainment, and the Demographic Composition of Universities</i> , 94 Rev. Econ. & Stat. 712 (2012).....	29
Rachel F. Moran, <i>Bakke’s Lasting Legacy: Redefining the Landscape Of Equality And Liberty In Civil Rights Law</i> , 52 U.C. Davis L. Rev. 2569 (2019).....	29, 30
Robert H. Jackson, <i>Decisional Law and Stare Decisis</i> , 30 A.B.A. J. 334 (1944). .....	12
Somnath Saha et al., <i>Student Body Racial and Ethnic Composition and Diversity-Related Outcomes in U.S. Medical Schools</i> , 300 J. Am. Med. Ass’n 1135 (2009). .....	23

Stephen A. Siegel, <i>The Federal Government's Power to Enact Color-Conscious Laws: An Originalist Inquiry</i> , 92 Nw. U. L. Rev. 478 (1998) .....	19
Sylvia Hirtado, <i>Linking Diversity with the Educational and Civic Missions of Higher Education</i> , Rev. of Higher Educ. 185 (2007) .....	22
<b>Rules</b>	
Fed. Rule Civ. Proc. 52(a)(6) .....	31
